RESOLUTION

GRANT AWARD AND PURCHASE ORDER – OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL

SERVICES (OEMS) EMS TRAINING EQUIPMENT SPECIAL INITIATIVE GRANT -

\$105,029

- WHEREAS, the James City County Fire Department has been awarded an EMS Training Equipment Special Initiative Grant for Accredited Advanced Life Support (ALS) Training Programs in the amount of \$105,029 from the Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Health, Office of Emergency Medical Services (OEMS); and
- WHEREAS, the funds are to be used for the purchase of EMS training equipment for training ALS providers in Virginia; and
- WHEREAS, the training equipment package funded by the grant has been approved by OEMS and pricing for the equipment package is based upon the State contract with Laerdal Medical Corporation for the purchasing of manikins; and
- WHEREAS, cooperative procurement action is authorized by Chapter 1, Section 5, of the James City County Purchasing Policy and the Virginia Public Procurement Act; and
- WHEREAS, the grant requires no match.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the acceptance of this grant and the following budget appropriation to the Special Projects/Grants fund:

Revenue:

EMS Training Equipment Special Initiative Grant \$105,029

Expenditure:

EMS Training Equipment Special Initiative Grant \$105,029

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the issuance of a purchase order to Laerdal Medical Corporation for EMS training equipment in the amount of \$105,029.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

,	
SUPERVISOR	VOTE
MCGLENNON	AYE
ICENHOUR	AYE
KALE	AYE
KENNEDY	AYE
JONES	AYE

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of May,

2012.

OEMS Training Equip_FY12_bos_res